
Davis & Elkins (0-3) -vs- Tusculum (7-2)
2/19/2023 at Greeneville, Tenn. (Pioneer Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Brady Salyards (2-0)
Loss: Jake Garrett (0-1)
HBP: Gavin Hartman
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Mark Fitzgerald First: Jon Derr 
Start: 11:58 am   Time: 2:35   Attendance: 145   Weather: Sunny; 56; Wind: 4 mph to LF
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Davis & Elkins 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 5
Tusculum 6 3 0 0 0 3 2 2 X 16 16 1

Davis & Elkins 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Dezmon Johnson cf 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
Jake Spearen 2b 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cole Hitch c 3 1 0 0 1 2 0
Lucas Myford dh 1 1 0 0 2 1 0
    Zach Owens lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aydin Zimmerman 3b 4 0 1 2 0 0 0
Connor Hyde 1b 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Larry Kusan rf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Gavin Hartman lf 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Fletcher Hindman ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jake Garrett p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brycen Sechler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Malakai Webb p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 2 3 2 3 8 4

3B: Aydin Zimmerman (1)
E: Dezmon Johnson (1); Jake Spearen (1); Aydin Zimmerman (2);
Larry Kusan (1)

Tusculum 16

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Luis Reyes cf 4 3 2 0 1 0 0
Zane Keener lf 2 2 1 0 1 0 1
    Patrick Usher lf 2 0 1 1 0 1 2
Christian Ortega 3b 1 2 1 2 1 0 0
    Max Schmarder 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kaden Swain c 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Wes Reynolds rf 2 0 0 1 0 1 0
    Murphy Flood rf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Ben Scartz ss 4 3 3 3 0 0 1
Will Samuelson 1b 5 2 3 5 0 1 1
Zach Brunet dh 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
Darien Farley 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Montenegro 2b 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Brady Salyards p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alex Crosby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trejen Fox-Birdwell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 16 16 14 3 5 5

2B: Kaden Swain (1); Ben Scartz (1)
HR: Will Samuelson (2); Zach Brunet (1)
SF: Kaden Swain (1); Wes Reynolds (1)
SB: Luis Reyes (2); Zane Keener (1); Christian Ortega (1)
HBP: Ben Scartz (1); Zach Brunet (1)
E: Max Schmarder (1)

Davis & Elkins IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jake Garrett (L, 0-1) 2.0 7 9 9 3 2 1 0 0 0 11 16 3 1 71
Brycen Sechler 3.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 13 13 6 2 45
Malakai Webb 2.0 6 5 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 11 11 2 1 36
Gavin Hartman 1.0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 5 0 2 11
Totals 16 16 13 3 5 1 0 2 0 38 45 11 6 163

Tusculum IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brady Salyards (W, 2-0) 5.0 3 2 2 2 5 0 0 0 0 17 19 5 4 75
Alex Crosby 3.0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 10 11 4 3 46
Trejen Fox-Birdwell 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 10
Totals 3 2 2 3 8 1 0 0 0 30 33 11 7 131



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Davis & Elkins - Top of 1st D&E TU
Dezmon Johnson grounded out to ss. 0 0
Jake Spearen flied out to rf. 0 0
Cole Hitch struck out swinging. 0 0

Tusculum - Bottom of 1st D&E TU
Luis Reyes walked. 0 0
Luis Reyes stole second. 0 0
Zane Keener walked. 0 0
Zane Keener stole second; Luis Reyes stole third. 0 0
Christian Ortega singled to left field, 2 RBI; Zane Keener scored; Luis Reyes scored. 0 2
Kaden Swain lined out to cf. 0 2
Wes Reynolds struck out swinging. 0 2
Ben Scartz singled through the left side; Christian Ortega advanced to second. 0 2
Will Samuelson homered to right center, 3 RBI; Ben Scartz scored; Christian Ortega scored. 0 5
Zach Brunet homered to right center, RBI. 0 6
Darien Farley grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 6

Davis & Elkins - Top of 2nd D&E TU
Lucas Myford struck out swinging. 0 6
Aydin Zimmerman grounded out to 3b. 0 6
Connor Hyde lined out to ss. 0 6

Tusculum - Bottom of 2nd D&E TU
Luis Reyes singled to pitcher. 0 6
Zane Keener singled up the middle; Luis Reyes advanced to second. 0 6
Christian Ortega walked; Zane Keener advanced to second; Luis Reyes advanced to third. 0 6
Kaden Swain flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI; Zane Keener advanced to third; Luis Reyes scored. 0 7
Wes Reynolds flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; Zane Keener scored. 0 8
Christian Ortega stole second. 0 8
Ben Scartz singled up the middle, RBI, advanced to second on a throwing error by cf; Christian Ortega
scored. 0 9
Ben Scartz advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 9
Will Samuelson struck out swinging. 0 9

Davis & Elkins - Top of 3rd D&E TU
Larry Kusan struck out swinging. 0 9
Gavin Hartman struck out looking. 0 9
Fletcher Hindman struck out swinging. 0 9

Tusculum - Bottom of 3rd D&E TU
Brycen Sechler to p for Jake Garrett. 0 9
Zach Brunet lined out to 3b. 0 9
Darien Farley reached first on a throwing error by 2b, advanced to second. 0 9
Luis Reyes flied out to rf. 0 9
Zane Keener flied out to lf. 0 9

Davis & Elkins - Top of 4th D&E TU
Patrick Usher to lf for Zane Keener. 0 9
Montenegro to 2b for Darien Farley. 0 9
Max Schmarder to 3b for Christian Ortega. 0 9
Dezmon Johnson grounded out to p. 0 9



Jake Spearen popped up to 1b. 0 9
Cole Hitch walked. 0 9
Lucas Myford walked; Cole Hitch advanced to second. 0 9
Aydin Zimmerman tripled to right center, 2 RBI, out at home cf to 2b to 3b to c; Lucas Myford scored; Cole
Hitch scored. 2 9

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Tusculum - Bottom of 4th D&E TU
Max Schmarder grounded out to 2b. 2 9
Kaden Swain doubled to left field. 2 9
Wes Reynolds flied out to rf. 2 9
Ben Scartz flied out to lf. 2 9

Davis & Elkins - Top of 5th D&E TU
Murphy Flood to rf for Wes Reynolds. 2 9
Connor Hyde singled to shortstop. 2 9
Larry Kusan singled to center field; Connor Hyde advanced to second. 2 9
Gavin Hartman flied out to cf. 2 9
Fletcher Hindman reached on a fielder's choice; Larry Kusan out at second ss to 2b; Connor Hyde advanced
to third. 2 9
Dezmon Johnson flied out to cf. 2 9

Tusculum - Bottom of 5th D&E TU
Will Samuelson singled up the middle. 2 9
Zach Brunet reached on a fielder's choice; Will Samuelson advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b. 2 9
Montenegro reached on a fielder's choice, bunt; Zach Brunet advanced to second; Will Samuelson out at
third p to 3b. 2 9
Luis Reyes flied out to rf. 2 9
Patrick Usher struck out looking. 2 9

Davis & Elkins - Top of 6th D&E TU
Alex Crosby to p for Brady Salyards. 2 9
Jake Spearen grounded out to 3b. 2 9
Cole Hitch grounded out to ss. 2 9
Lucas Myford walked. 2 9
Lucas Myford advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 9
Aydin Zimmerman reached first on a throwing error by 3b; Lucas Myford advanced to third. 2 9
Connor Hyde flied out to lf. 2 9

Tusculum - Bottom of 6th D&E TU
Malakai Webb to p for Brycen Sechler. 2 9
Max Schmarder struck out swinging. 2 9
Kaden Swain singled to right field. 2 9
Murphy Flood singled through the left side; Kaden Swain advanced to second. 2 9
Ben Scartz doubled, 2 RBI, advanced to third, scored on an error by 3b, unearned; Murphy Flood scored;
Kaden Swain scored. 2 12
Will Samuelson flied out to 2b. 2 12
Zach Brunet struck out looking. 2 12

Davis & Elkins - Top of 7th D&E TU
Larry Kusan fouled out to 1b. 2 12
Gavin Hartman struck out swinging. 2 12
Fletcher Hindman lined out to lf. 2 12

Tusculum - Bottom of 7th D&E TU



Montenegro singled through the left side. 2 12
Luis Reyes singled to right field, advanced to second on the throw, advanced to third on a throwing error by
rf; Montenegro scored, unearned. 2 13
Patrick Usher singled through the right side, RBI; Luis Reyes scored, unearned. 2 14
Max Schmarder popped up to 2b. 2 14
Kaden Swain grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b; Patrick Usher out on the play. 2 14

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Davis & Elkins - Top of 8th D&E TU
Dezmon Johnson grounded out to ss. 2 14
Jake Spearen flied out to 2b. 2 14
Cole Hitch struck out swinging. 2 14

Tusculum - Bottom of 8th D&E TU
Gavin Hartman to p. 2 14
Zach Owens to lf for Lucas Myford. 2 14
/  for Malakai Webb. 2 14
Murphy Flood grounded out to 3b. 2 14
Ben Scartz hit by pitch. 2 14
Will Samuelson homered to right field, 2 RBI; Ben Scartz scored. 2 16
Zach Brunet hit by pitch. 2 16
Montenegro grounded into double play p to ss; Zach Brunet out on the play, interference. 2 16

Davis & Elkins - Top of 9th D&E TU
Trejen Fox-Birdwell to p for Alex Crosby. 2 16
Zach Owens flied out to rf. 2 16
Aydin Zimmerman flied out to rf. 2 16
Connor Hyde struck out swinging. 2 16

Tusculum - Bottom of 9th D&E TU


